504064359 10/24/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4111025

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEHDI PABORJI	04/16/2012
ROBERT V. TUOHY, III	04/16/2012
PETER R.P. FREED	04/16/2012
ROGER S. FLUGEL	04/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THERAVIDA, INC.	
Street Address:	177 BOVET RD., SUITE 600	
City:	SAN MATEO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 94402	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15203699

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)327-3231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6503273400

Email: black@bozpat.com

BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS LLP **Correspondent Name:** 1900 UNIVERSITY AVE., SUITE 200 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TVDA-002CON2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL B. RUBIN		
SIGNATURE: /Michael B. Rubin, Reg. No. 61,231/		
DATE SIGNED: 10/24/2016		

Total Attachments: 3

source=TVDA-002 exe_assignment#page1.tif source=TVDA-002 exe assignment#page2.tif source=TVDA-002_exe_assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 040105 FRAME: 0929** 504064359

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we

- Mehdi Paborji, a U.S. citizen, with the mailing address of 10351 Byrne Ave., Cupertino, CA, 95014,
- Robert V. Tuohy, III, a U.S. citizen, with the mailing address of 600 Markley Street, Norristown, PA 19401,
- Peter R.P. Freed, a U.S. citizen, with the mailing address of 600 Markley Street, Norristown, PA 19401,
- Roger S. Flugel, a U.S. citizen, with the mailing address of 11 Alverno Court, Redwood City, CA 94061,

(hereinafter "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIONS FOR THE TREATMENT OF OVERACTIVE BLADDER for which the following patent applications (hereinafter "APPLICATIONS") were filed:

Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Client Code
13/078,881	April 1, 2011	TVIDA.002US
PCT/US2011/031020	April 1, 2011	TVIDA.002PCT

AND WHEREAS,

• TheraVida, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 400 S. El Camino Real, Suite 1200, San Mateo, CA 94402,

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said APPLICATIONS:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the inventors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the APPLICATIONS including any improvements made thereto, and any utility (non-provisional) application(s) claiming priority thereto that have been or may hereafter be filed; such filings including divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions

PATENT REEL: 040105 FRAME: 0930 thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters Patent, before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the improvements, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the APPLICATIONS including any improvements made thereto, any utility (non-provisional) application(s) filed therefrom, and any continuing application(s) filed from aforementioned utility application(s), and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

One (1) signature page follows.

PATENT REEL: 040105 FRAME: 0931

	rage 3
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF 2012.	, I hereunto set my hand and seal this Lay of April,
Mehdi Paborji	M. Gabre
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 2012.	I hereunto set my hand and seal this 16th day of April,
Robert V. Tuohy, III	72 VZ III
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 2012.	I hereunto set my hand and seal this 16th day of April,
Peter R.P. Freed	PR)
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 2012.	I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of April,
Roger S. Flugel	RSFLY

PATENT REEL: 040105 FRAME: 0932

RECORDED: 10/24/2016